

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ELAINE HESS, etc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC12-2153

L.T. No.: 4D09-2666

PHILIP MORRIS USA, INC.,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Bruce S. Rogow
Fla. Bar No. 067999
Tara A. Campion
Fla. Bar No. 90944
Bruce S. Rogow, P.A.
Broward Financial Centre, Suite 1930
500 East Broward Blvd.
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394

Alex Alvarez
Fla. Bar No. 946346
The Alvarez Law Firm
355 Palermo Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Marvin Weinstein
Fla. Bar No. 85823
Grover & Weinstein, P.A.
777 Arthur Godfrey Road, Second Floor
Miami Beach, FL 33140

John S. Mills
Florida Bar No. 0107719
Courtney Brewer
Florida Bar No. 890901
The Mills Firm, P.A.
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Gary M. Paige
Fla. Bar No. 857548
Gordon & Doner
10650 W. SR 84, Suite 210
Davie, FL 33324

Adam Trop
Fla. Bar No. 851752
Trop & Ameen, P.A.
3860 West Commercial Blvd.
Tamarac, FL 33309

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment on the
 Repose Defense Based on the Res Judicata Effect of the *Engle*
 Findings.....3

 II. The Jury’s Finding That Mr. Hess Did Not Rely on Any
 Statements Within the Repose Period Did Not Establish PM
 USA’s Statute of Repose Defense.....4

 A. The Timing of the Plaintiff’s Reliance Is Irrelevant to the
 Statute of Repose.4

 B. To the Extent Reliance Is Relevant, Mrs. Hess Did Not
 Have to Prove That Mr. Hess Relied on Any Statement
 Made After May 5, 1982.....11

 III. Applying the Statute of Repose Would Violate Mrs. Hess’s
 Constitutional Right of Access to the Courts by Eliminating Her
 Fraud Claims Before They Accrued.13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Ambrose v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.,
736 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....7

Carr v. Broward Cnty.,
541 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1989)15

Carr v. Broward Cnty.,
505 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....15

Cont’l Cas. Co. v. Ryan Inc. E.,
974 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 2008)13

Custer Med. Ctr. v United Auto. Ins. Co.,
62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010)12

Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
89 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....9

Kluger v. White,
281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)14

Kush v. Lloyd,
616 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1992)5

Laschke v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
766 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....8

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas,
110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)10

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Hallgren,
124 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....9

Pulmosan Safety Equip. Corp. v. Barnes,
752 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2000)14

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle,
672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....6

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb,
93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....9

Shepard v. Philip Morris Inc., No. 96-1720-CIV-T-26B,
1998 WL 34064515 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 1998)8, 9

State v. Hankerson,
65 So. 3d 502, 505 (Fla. 2011)13

Tourismart of Am. Inc. v. Gonzalez,
498 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....6

STATUTES

§ 95.031(2)(a), Fla. Stat.4
